The actuary, as part of their triennial valuation and dictated by the Funding Strategy

Statement, will only anticipate long-term return on a relatively prudent basis to reduce risk

of under-performing.  Progress is analysed at three yearly valuations for all employers.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March

2021 are set out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying

financial assets at fair value:

31/03/20 Asset type 31/03/21

£'000   £'000

12,215 Cash and cash equivalents 11,376

4,949 Cash held at CCC 8,798

380,162 Bonds 319,851

397,326 Total 340,025

14.6 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets

available to pay benefits.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain

constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/-

1% change in interest rates:

Asset type

Value as
at

31/03/21 Change in year in the net assets available to pay benefits

   +1% -1%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 11,376 114 (114)

Cash held at CCC 8,798 88 (88)

Bonds 319,851 3,199 (3,199)

Total change in available assets 340,025 3,401 (3,401)

Asset type

Value as
at

31/03/20 Change in year in the net assets available to pay benefits

   +1% -1%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 12,215 122 (122)

Cash held at CCC 4,949 49 (49)

Bonds 380,162 3,802 (3,802)

Total change in available assets 397,326 3,973 (3,973)

14.7 Discount Rate

Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions depends on a number of complex judgements

relating to the discount rate used, the rate at which salaries are projected to increase, changes

in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected returns on fund assets. A firm of consulting

actuaries is engaged to provide the Fund with expert advice about the assumptions to be

applied.

14.8 Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed

[…]

functional currency of the Fund (£ GBP Sterling).  The Fund holds both monetary and non-

monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £ GBP Sterling.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Committee in accordance with the

Fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency

fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2020 and as at

31 March 2021:

Fair value
31/03/20   Asset type

Fair value
31/03/21

£'000   £'000

1,143,481   Overseas pooled investments 1,878,163

25,578   Overseas pooled property investments 40,276

66   Cash 0

1,169,125   Total overseas assets 1,918,439

14.9 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The aggregate currency risk within the Fund as at 31 March 2021 was 6.80% (2019-20: 7.40%).

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 6.80% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the

Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as

follows:

Asset type
Fair value
31/03/21

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

   +6.80% -6.80%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas pooled investments 1,878,163 127,715 (127,715)

Overseas pooled property investments 40,276 2,739 (2,739)

Cash 0 0 0

Total change in available assets 1,918,439 130,454 (130,454)

Asset type
Fair value
31/03/20

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

   +7.40% -7.40%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas pooled investments 1,143,481 84,618 (84,618)

Overseas pooled property investments 25,578 1,893 (1,893)

Cash 66 5 (5)

Total change in available assets 1,169,125 86,516 (86,516)

14.10 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument

will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.  The market

values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and

consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the value of the Fund’s financial assets

and liabilities.

In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk.

However the selection of high-quality counterparties, brokers and financial institutions